No. 20-15948

IN THE United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ANDREW TETER and JAMES GRELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, in her Official Capacity as the Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i and DARRYL NG, in his Official Capacity as the State Sheriff Division Administrator,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i Honorable Alan C. Kay, Senior United States District Judge (Civil No. 19-cv-00183-ACK-WRP)

BRIEF OF GUN-VIOLENCE PREVENTION GROUPS AND POLICY RESEARCHERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

VINCENT S. WEISBAND DANIELLE R. FEUER O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Times Square Tower 7 Times Square New York, NY 10036 (212) 326-2000 MICHAEL R. DREEBEN DAVID K. ROBERTS O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 383-5300 mdreeben@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1		
INTRODUCTION		
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING4		
I. The Panel Decision Threatens To Upend Second Amendment Jurisprudence Within The Ninth Circuit And Beyond4		
II. The Panel Erred By Engaging In Appellate Factfinding Rather Than Remanding The Case Post- <i>Bruen</i> For Further Record Development		
CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Ass 'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att 'y Gen. New Jersey, No. 19-3142, ECF No. 147-1 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2022)	2
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)12	2
<i>Barnett v. Raoul,</i> No. 23-1825, ECF No. 114 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2023)	8
<i>Boland v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55276, ECF No. 74 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2023)	8
<i>Clark v. Chappell</i> , 936 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
Duncan v. Bonta, 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
Duncan v. Bonta, No. 23-55805, ECF No. 3 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023)	2
<i>Granata v. Campbell</i> , No. 22-1478, ECF No. 00117996000 (1st Cir. Apr. 7, 2023)	2
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-1793, ECF No. 107 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2023)	8
Jones v. Bonta, 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
McDougall v. County of Ventura, 38 F.4th 1162 (9th Cir. 2022)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 21-55608, ECF No. 27 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022)12
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01537, ECF No. 172 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2023)7
<i>Miller v. Smith,</i> No. 22-1482, ECF No. 60 (7th Cir. Jan. 20, 2023)12
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , No. 20-35827, ECF No. 62 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2022)12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)
Nichols v. Newsom, No. 14-55873, ECF No. 142 (9th Cir. Sept. 12, 2022)12
Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Township, No. 21-1244, ECF No. 43-2 (6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022)12
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island,</i> No. 23-1072, ECF No. 00118038076 (1st Cir. Aug. 8, 2023) 6, 7, 8
<i>Palmer v. Lombardo</i> , No. 22-15645, ECF No. 37 (9th Cir. May 26, 2023)12
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , No. 20-55437, ECF No. 110 (9th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022)
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-56004, ECF No. 71 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022)12
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , No. 8:17-cv-746, ECF No. 158 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2023)
<i>Teter v. Connors</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Haw. 2020)10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

United States v. Alaniz, 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
United States v. Daniels, 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	
<i>Whalem/Hunt v. Early</i> , 233 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 45 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2022)
